

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

金山科技工業有限公司
Gold Peak Technology Group Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong under the Companies Ordinance)
(Stock Code: 40)



Announcement of 2024/2025 Interim Results of GP Industries Limited

Pursuant to Paragraph 13.09(2) of the Listing Rules, the Board of Directors of Gold Peak Technology Group Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of GP Industries Limited (“**GP Industries**” and together with its subsidiaries, “**GP Industries Group**”) for the six months ended 30 September 2024. GP Industries is an 85.59%-owned subsidiary of the Company and is listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited.

Highlights – *GP Industries Group’s operating earnings improved significantly*

- GP Industries Group’s revenue increased 1.1% to S\$570.5 million
- Primary Battery Business revenue increased 9.9% to S\$420.1 million
- Branded Acoustics Business revenue increased 14.1% to S\$87.2 million
- Nickel Metal Hydride Rechargeable Battery Manufacturing Business was excluded after the completion of distribution in specie of GP Energy Tech Limited in January 2024
- Gross profit margin improved from 27.4% to 29.7%
- Profit before finance costs and share of results of associates increased 53.9% to S\$37.8 million
- Profit attributable to equity holders of GP Industries increased 62.9% to S\$14.5 million
- Basic earnings per GP Industries share increased 62.5% to 2.99 Singapore cents
- Interim dividend of 1.5 Singapore cents per GP Industries ordinary share, increased 50%
- Improve GP Industries Group’s net assets by S\$34.5 million including issuance of Perpetual Bonds

GP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

| | For the six months ended 30 September 2024 | | For the six months ended 30 September 2023 | |
|---|---|--------------------|---|--------------------|
| | S\$'000 | HK\$'000 (Note) | S\$'000 | HK\$'000 (Note) |
| Revenue | 570,516 | 3,337,918 | 564,184 | 3,283,720 |
| Cost of sales | <u>(401,116)</u> | <u>(2,346,809)</u> | <u>(409,839)</u> | <u>(2,385,386)</u> |
| Gross profit | 169,400 | 991,109 | 154,345 | 898,334 |
| Other operating income | 15,085 | 88,258 | 12,827 | 74,657 |
| Distribution costs | (71,789) | (420,016) | (69,768) | (406,071) |
| Administrative expenses | (71,056) | (415,727) | (70,930) | (412,834) |
| Allowance for expected credit losses, net | (1,824) | (10,672) | (351) | (2,043) |
| Other operating expenses | <u>(2,007)</u> | <u>(11,742)</u> | <u>(1,555)</u> | <u>(9,051)</u> |
| Profit before finance costs and share of results of associates | 37,809 | 221,210 | 24,568 | 142,992 |
| Finance costs | (15,236) | (89,141) | (16,668) | (97,013) |
| Share of results of XIC Innovation Limited ("XIC") | - | - | 732 | 4,260 |
| Share of results of associates, excluding XIC | <u>6,412</u> | <u>37,515</u> | <u>11,025</u> | <u>64,169</u> |
| Profit before taxation | 28,985 | 169,584 | 19,657 | 114,408 |
| Income tax expense | <u>(6,709)</u> | <u>(39,252)</u> | <u>(5,811)</u> | <u>(33,822)</u> |
| Profit after taxation | <u>22,276</u> | <u>130,332</u> | <u>13,846</u> | <u>80,586</u> |
| Attributable to: | | | | |
| Equity holders of GP Industries | 14,484 | 84,742 | 8,894 | 51,765 |
| Non-controlling interests | <u>7,792</u> | <u>45,590</u> | <u>4,952</u> | <u>28,821</u> |
| | <u>22,276</u> | <u>130,332</u> | <u>13,846</u> | <u>80,586</u> |
| Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of GP Industries: | S cents | HK cents | S cents | HK cents |
| Basic and diluted | <u>2.99</u> | <u>17.49</u> | <u>1.84</u> | <u>10.71</u> |
| | S cents | HK cents | S cents | HK cents |
| Interim dividend per share | <u>1.50</u> | <u>8.78</u> | <u>1.00</u> | <u>5.82</u> |

Note:-

The Hong Kong dollar equivalents as shown above for illustrative purposes are converted at the average exchange rates for the respective periods.

GP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

| | As at 30 September 2024 | | As at 31 March 2024 | |
|---|-------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
| | S\$'000 | HK\$'000 (Note) | S\$'000 | HK\$'000 (Note) |
| Non-current Assets | | | | |
| Investment properties | 7,790 | 47,233 | - | - |
| Property, plant and equipment | 351,137 | 2,129,049 | 361,620 | 2,094,612 |
| Right-of-use assets | 32,523 | 197,197 | 36,185 | 209,594 |
| Interest in associates | 159,770 | 968,733 | 155,254 | 899,278 |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income | 17,594 | 106,678 | 49,037 | 284,037 |
| Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss | 6,058 | 36,731 | 3,957 | 22,920 |
| Deferred tax assets | 4,445 | 26,951 | 4,932 | 28,568 |
| Deposits and prepayments | 3,128 | 18,966 | 3,198 | 18,524 |
| Intangible assets | 9,427 | 57,159 | 10,058 | 58,259 |
| | <u>591,872</u> | <u>3,588,697</u> | <u>624,241</u> | <u>3,615,792</u> |
| Current Assets | | | | |
| Inventories | 190,135 | 1,152,846 | 180,454 | 1,045,244 |
| Receivables and prepayments | 264,219 | 1,602,039 | 239,239 | 1,385,744 |
| Dividend receivable | 495 | 3,001 | 2,600 | 15,060 |
| Taxation recoverable | 1,638 | 9,932 | 3,087 | 17,881 |
| Short-term investments | 89 | 540 | 219 | 1,269 |
| Bank balances, deposits and cash | 125,509 | 760,999 | 187,102 | 1,083,751 |
| | <u>582,085</u> | <u>3,529,357</u> | <u>612,701</u> | <u>3,548,949</u> |
| Total Assets | <u>1,173,957</u> | <u>7,118,054</u> | <u>1,236,942</u> | <u>7,164,741</u> |
| Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 273,737 | 1,659,750 | 262,903 | 1,522,813 |
| Contract liabilities | 12,976 | 78,677 | 14,961 | 86,659 |
| Lease liabilities | 10,665 | 64,665 | 10,410 | 60,298 |
| Income tax payable | 2,399 | 14,546 | 1,731 | 10,026 |
| Bank and other loans | 304,307 | 1,845,105 | 294,519 | 1,705,942 |
| | <u>604,084</u> | <u>3,662,743</u> | <u>584,524</u> | <u>3,385,738</u> |
| Net Current (Liabilities) Assets | <u>(21,999)</u> | <u>(133,386)</u> | <u>28,177</u> | <u>163,211</u> |
| Non-current Liabilities | | | | |
| Bank and other loans | 124,297 | 753,650 | 196,252 | 1,136,750 |
| Lease liabilities | 23,058 | 139,808 | 26,472 | 153,334 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 7,968 | 48,312 | 6,836 | 39,596 |
| | <u>155,323</u> | <u>941,770</u> | <u>229,560</u> | <u>1,329,680</u> |
| Net Assets | <u>414,550</u> | <u>2,513,541</u> | <u>422,858</u> | <u>2,449,323</u> |
| Represented by: | | | | |
| Issued capital | 286,307 | 1,385,631 | 286,307 | 1,385,631 |
| Treasury shares | (20,978) | (124,987) | (20,978) | (124,987) |
| Reserves | 11,504 | 424,281 | 40,017 | 509,325 |
| Ordinary equity | 276,833 | 1,684,925 | 305,346 | 1,769,969 |
| Perpetual bonds | 14,012 | 84,959 | - | - |
| Equity attributable to equity holders of GP Industries | <u>290,845</u> | <u>1,769,884</u> | <u>305,346</u> | <u>1,769,969</u> |
| Simple agreements for future equity | 18,793 | 107,544 | 18,793 | 107,544 |
| Share of net assets of subsidiaries | 104,912 | 636,113 | 98,719 | 571,810 |
| Non-controlling interests | 123,705 | 743,657 | 117,512 | 679,354 |
| Total Equity | <u>414,550</u> | <u>2,513,541</u> | <u>422,858</u> | <u>2,449,323</u> |

Note:-

The Hong Kong dollar equivalents as shown above for illustrative purposes are converted at the closing exchange rates for the respective periods.

Review of Results

For the first half year (“1H”) ended 30 September 2024 (“1HFY2025”), GP Industries Group’s revenue increased by S\$6.3 million or 1.1% to S\$570.5 million, compared to the revenue reported for the first half last year (“1HFY2024”). The increment was mainly due to a 0.6% and 3.0% increase in revenue of the Battery Business and the Audio Business, respectively. In terms of geographical markets, sales to the Americas and Asia increased while sales to Europe decreased.

During 1HFY2025, GP Industries Group has enhanced factory efficiency, implemented strict cost control measures and monitored the optimal level and timing of commodities purchases. As a result, GP Industries Group’s gross profit margin increased from 27.4% in 1HFY2024 to 29.7% in 1HFY2025 and achieved an increase in gross profit for 1HFY2025 from S\$154.3 million to S\$169.4 million.

Other operating income for 1HFY2025 increased by 17.6% from S\$12.8 million to S\$15.1 million, compared to 1HFY2024. During 1HFY2025, GP Industries Group reported a gain on de-registration of a dormant Malaysia Battery subsidiary of S\$2.0 million and fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of S\$2.1 million, mainly representing the unquoted equity shares of GP Energy Tech Limited. GP Industries Group did not have such one-off gain in 1HFY2024.

Distribution costs increased by S\$2.0 million or 2.9% to S\$71.8 million, when compared to 1HFY2024, due mainly to increase global shipping cost in 1HFY2025 and was in line with the increase in sales volume for 1HFY2025 especially sales to the Americas.

GP Industries Group continued to implement operational efficiency enhancement and expense control measures since 1HFY2024. GP Industries Group’s administrative expenses remained at approximately the same level as 1HFY2024.

Other operating expenses for 1HFY2025 increased to S\$2.0 million, compared to S\$1.6 million for 1HFY2024. The increase in 1HFY2025 was due mainly to property, plant and equipment write-off for 1HFY2025 related to some aged production lines being upgraded to new production line in the Battery Business.

GP Industries Group’s operating earnings have improved significantly during 1HFY2025. GP Industries Group’s profit before finance costs and share of results of associate (“**PBFCRA**”) for 1HFY2025 increased by 53.9% to S\$37.8 million, compared to S\$24.6 million for 1HFY2024. The adjusted PBFCRA, calculated by adding back the “Other Operating Expenses” and deducting “Other Operating Income” from PBFCRA, increased by 85.7% to S\$24.7 million for 1HFY2025, as compared to S\$13.3 million in 1HFY2024, reflecting a substantial improvement in the operating results before other operating items in 1HFY2025 as compared to 1HFY2024.

Finance costs for 1HFY2025 was S\$15.2 million, a decrease of S\$1.5 million or 8.6% from S\$16.7 million reported for 1HFY2024, due mainly to repayment of bank borrowings during 1HFY2025.

Share of results of associates excluding XIC Innovation Limited (“**XIC Innovation**”) for 1HFY2025 decreased by S\$4.6 million to S\$6.4 million. During 1HFY2024, there was a share of the one-off land disposal gain amounted to S\$4.0m from Changzhou Lithium Batteries Ltd.

Total profit attributable to equity holders of GP Industries increased by 62.9% to S\$14.5 million for 1HFY2025, as compared to S\$8.9 million for 1HFY2024. Based on the weighted average of 483,843,482 (1HFY2024: 483,843,482) GP Industries shares in issue, basic earnings per share for 1HFY2025 was 2.99 Singapore cents, as compared to 1.84 Singapore cents reported in 1HFY2024.

Business Review

Business Segment Performance - GP Industries Group has three main business segments – Battery Business, Audio Business and Other Industrial Investments. For 1HFY2025, **GP Industries Group** recorded a revenue of S\$570.5 million, of which approximately 77.4% was contributed by the Battery Business, while Audio Business contributed the remaining 22.6%.

Battery Business - The revenue of the Battery Business for 1HFY2025 was S\$441.4 million, a slight increase of 0.6% as compared to that of 1HFY2024. Upon completion of the distribution in specie of the nickel metal hydride rechargeable battery manufacturing business (“DIS”) to the shareholders of GP Industries in January 2024, GP Industries Group’s revenue from the rechargeable battery business only covers the trading of GP brand rechargeable battery products. During 1HFY2025, the revenue contributed by the primary battery business increased by S\$37.9 million compared to 1HFY2024, which outweighed the drop in revenue from rechargeable battery business of S\$35.1 million after the completion of DIS as compared to 1HFY2024.

In geographical terms, sales to Asia and the Americas increased by 4.8% and 32.3%, respectively, while sales to Europe decreased by 24.5%.

Gross profit margin of the Battery Business for 1HFY2025 improved to 25.3% when compared to 23.4% for 1HFY2024. The improvement in the gross profit margin was due mainly to improvement in factory efficiency and product mix. The increase in gross profit margin of the Battery Business contributed to the increase in profit contribution from the Battery Business for 1HFY2025.

Audio Business - The revenue of the Audio Business for 1HFY2025 was S\$129.1 million, a 3.0% increase when compared to the S\$125.3 million revenue reported for 1HFY2024.

The strong products program, successful dealer and distributor connections, and the opening of new experience centers in Tokyo and London have positively impacted the KEF branded acoustics business. In 1HFY2025, revenue from branded acoustics business increased by 14.1% compared to the same period in FY2024. This growth reflects the effectiveness of the strategic initiatives in enhancing market presence and customer engagement. Sales of KEF products increased by 15.7%, with sales improved in the Americas, Europe and Asia markets. The Celestion brand professional speaker driver business reported a 8.1% revenue increase in 1HFY2025 when compared to 1HFY2024.

Revenue of the professional audio manufacturing business decreased by 14.3% due mainly to the sales decline in the Americas and Europe.

Gross profit margin of the Audio Business for 1HFY2025 increased to 44.8%, an increment of 3.7% when compared with 1HFY2024. The increase in gross profit margin is mainly contributed by the increase in branded acoustics products with higher margin.

Other Industrial Investments - This business segment mainly includes GP Industries Group's investments in Meiloon Industrial Co., Ltd. ("**Meiloon**"), Shinwa Industries (H.K.) Limited ("**Shinwa**") and Wisefull Technology Limited. The contribution before taxation from this segment increased from S\$4.3 million for 1HFY2024 to S\$5.3 million for 1HFY2025, due mainly to the improvement in the share of results of Meiloon and Shinwa for 1HFY2025.

XIC Innovation and its subsidiaries ("**XIC Group**") are continuing its business operations with support from major customers and suppliers and continues to explore the possibility of obtaining new funding from third parties to overcome the financial distress. GP Industries' 39.13% direct equity interest in XIC Innovation as at 31 March 2024 of S\$46.2 million was classified as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. Starting from 1 April 2024, any fair value changes of XIC Group will be recognised in other comprehensive income ("**OCI**") and will not affect the profit or loss of GP Industries Group.

Based on the valuation report prepared by an independent external valuer ("**XIC Valuation Report**"), the fair value of GP Industries' interest in XIC Innovation as at 30 September 2024 was S\$15.2 million, after considering the additional impairment on certain assets of XIC Group based on updated information obtained up to the date of this results announcement, and a fair value loss of S\$31.0 million was recognized in OCI of GP Industries Group during 1HFY2025.

The independent external valuer used the asset-based approach, same approach as adopted for the financial year ended 31 March 2024, in the preparation of the XIC Valuation Report. The asset-based approach involves estimating the price at which an orderly transaction would take place in the principal or most advantageous market. The concept of orderly transaction implies that the transaction is not forced, such as forced liquidation or distress sale, which aligns with the current condition of XIC Group.

Capital Resource of GP Industries Group

During 1HFY2025, GP Industries Group has strengthened its capital base by (i) issuing perpetual subordinated bonds of an aggregate principal amount of US\$11,000,000 (S\$14.1 million); (ii) transferring certain portion of an industrial complex located in China with carrying amount of S\$7.8 million to investment properties after recognizing a revaluation gain of S\$5.9 million in OCI and (iii) enhancing the earnings with the profit attributable to equity holders of GP Industries for 1HFY2025 of S\$14.5 million. The total positive effect of these measures on net assets of GP Industries Group for 1HFY2025 was S\$34.5 million.

GP Industries Group intends to speed up the divestment of another vacant land and buildings of its unused factories in China and generate rental income before the completion of the disposal, which would further strengthen GP Industries Group's net asset position.

Outlook

The global economy remains soft with high inflation and high interest rates persisting through 1HFY2025. These economic conditions may negatively impact consumer spending on electronic and acoustics products, potentially leading to slower growth in these sectors. Demand for GP Industries Group's battery products is expected to remain stable as major overseas customers' demand is stabilized following their inventory optimization processes that have been ongoing for the past few years.

With the new experience center in London opened in 1HFY2025 and combined with the strong products program, demand for KEF speakers is expected to gradually strengthen. Successful distribution channel expansion will further support this growth, enhancing customer engagement and product availability in the market.

Despite the interest rate reductions that began in September 2024, interest rates are expected to remain high throughout the year ending 31 March 2025, leading to significant finance costs which may continue to affect the profitability of GP Industries Group. GP Industries Group may explore funding some of its future expansions by other sources of financing, when appropriate, in order to reduce its bank borrowing and finance costs.

The future developments of XIC Group, including the results of its restructuring program, the outcome of the winding up petitions and its efforts in obtaining new funding from third parties is uncertain. Management will closely monitor the future developments of XIC Group and make further announcements to keep its shareholders and potential investors informed of any progress, if and when appropriate.

GP Industries Group will further strengthen its capital structure and base and provide sufficient buffer to accommodate any possible adverse financial impact on the liquidity position of GP Industries Group resulted from the continued challenges in the global economic landscape and any adverse changes in the fair value of the assets of GP Industries Group by (i) speeding up the divestment of non-core assets including the vacant land and buildings after the relocation of its unused factories and generate rental income before the conclusion of the sale agreements with potential buyers; (ii) implementing continuous cost reduction programs to enhance the financial resilience of GP Industries Group; and (iii) streamlining the corporate structure and simplify the work flows to increase the profitability of GP Industries Group.

No significant “Other Operating Income or Expenses” related to disposal of non-core assets is expected for the second half year ending 31 March 2025.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of Messrs. Victor LO Chung Wing (Chairman & Chief Executive), Brian LI Yiu Cheung (Vice Chairman & Executive Vice President), Michael LAM Hin Lap, Waltery LAW Wang Chak and Christopher LAU Kwan as Executive Directors, Ms. Karen NG Ka Fai as Non-Executive Director and Messrs. LUI Ming Wah, Frank CHAN Chi Chung, CHAN Kei Bui and Timothy TONG Wai Cheung as Independent Non-Executive Directors.

By Order of the Board
Gold Peak Technology Group Limited
Louis WONG Man Kon
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 13 November 2024
www.goldpeak.com